

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DELAWARE STRONG FAMILIES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware, No. 1:13-01746 (Robinson, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

A. ANN WOOLFOLK
JOSEPH C. HANDLON
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Carvel State Building, 6th Floor
820 North French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

SETH P. WAXMAN
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
WEILI J. SHAW
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

J. GERALD HEBERT
PAUL S. RYAN
TARA MALLOY
MEGAN MCALLEN
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street NE
Washington, DC 20002

July 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. APPLICATION OF THE DISCLOSURE ACT TO DSF’S VOTER GUIDE IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	1
A. DSF’s Effort To Restrict Disclosure Laws To Express Advocacy Is Foreclosed By Supreme Court Precedent	2
B. DSF’s Attempts To Evade <i>McConnell</i> And <i>Citizens United</i> Rest On Mischaracterizations.....	9
C. The District Court’s And DSF’s Alternative Standards Are Inconsistent With Supreme Court Precedent And Impermissibly Vague	15
D. DSF Misstates Governing Law In Two Other Respects	18
II. THE DELAWARE GENERAL ASSEMBLY PROPERLY TAILORED THE DISCLOSURE ACT TO ELECTIONS IN DELAWARE.....	20
A. Supreme Court Precedent Affords Legislatures Substantial Discretion In Shaping Disclosure Requirements.....	21
B. Monetary Thresholds.....	22
C. “Election Period”	24
D. Media.....	26
III. DSF’S SHOWING OF IRREPARABLE HARM IS INADEQUATE	29
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)(C)	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO THIRD CIRCUIT RULE 31.1(c)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Alaska Right to Life Committee v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 28
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013)	10, 14, 28
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	19, 20, 29
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 21
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	6, 8
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12
<i>Free Speech v. FEC</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	19
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 14
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.C. 2003).....	13, 15, 30
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	19
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	18
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)	9, 14, 21, 22, 24
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	18
<i>Phillips v. Borough of Keyport</i> , 107 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , No. 12-5117, 2012 WL 1758569 (D.C. Cir. May 14, 2012) (unpublished).....	10
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , No. 12-2904, 2014 WL 2958565 (2d Cir. July 2, 2014).....	9, 14, 24
<i>Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Worley v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)	14, 21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C.	
§ 434(f)	1, 4
§ 434(f)(1).....	22
§ 434(f)(2)(F).....	22, 26
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81	1
11 C.F.R.	
§ 104.20(c)(8)	26
§ 104.20(c)(9)	10, 26
72 Fed. Reg. 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007)	10
Alaska Stat.	
§ 15.13.040	24
§ 15.13.400(3).....	27
Cal. Elec. Code § 304.....	27, 28

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601b(a)(2)(B)	27
Col. Const.	
art. XXVIII § 2(7)(a)	27, 28
art. XXVIII § 6	27
15 Del. C.	
§ 8002(7).....	20, 26
§ 8002(10)(b)	26
§ 8002(10)(b)(1)	20
§ 8002(10)(b)(2)	20
§ 8002(10)(b)(3)	20
§ 8002(11)(d)	24
§ 8031(a).....	24
§ 8031(a)(3)	24
Idaho Code Ann.	
§ 67-6602(f)(1)	27, 28
§ 67-6630	24
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 55, § 1.....	27
ch. 55, § 18F	24
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law	
§ 1-101	25
§ 13-307	24
§ 13-307(c)(1).....	25
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 1019-B.....	24, 25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.6(8j).....	27
Okla. Stat. tit. 257, § 10-1-7(b)(1)	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-17	24
Vt. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 17, § 2901(11)	27
tit. 17, § 2971	24

W. Va. Code	
§ 3-8-1.....	27
§ 3-8-1(a)(12)(A).....	27
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 17A-005(19)(a).....	27
§ 42.17A.005(19)(a).....	27
§ 42.17A.305(1)(b)(ii).....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steinhauser, Paul & Robert Yoon, <i>Cost to win congressional election skyrockets</i> , CNN (July 11, 2013), available at http://www.cnn.com/2013/07/11/politics/congress-election-costs/	23
Vogel, Kenneth P., et al., <i>Barack Obama, Mitt Romney both topped \$1 billion in 2012</i> , Politico (Dec. 7, 2012), available at http://www.politico.com/story/2012/12/barack-obama-mitt-romney-both-topped-1-billion-in-2012-84737.html	23
